Those Shareholders holding 5% or more of the Shares on issue both as at the date
of this Prospectus and on completion of the Offers (assuming full subscription) and
In-specie Distribution are set out in the respective tables below.

As at the date of the Prospectus

3999-02/1648083_1  25

Shareholder Shares  Options %
(undiluted)

%
(fully diluted)

TNG Limited 35,000,100 nil 100% 100%

On completion of the Offers (assuming no existing substantial Shareholder
subscribes and receives additional Shares pursuant to the Offers) and In-specie
Distribution

Shareholder Shares  Options %
(undiluted)

%
(fully diluted)

TNG Limited 7,000,000 nil 10.77% 7.37%

The Company will announce to the ASX details of its top-20 Shareholders
(following completion of the Offers) prior to the Securities commencing trading
on ASX.

6.6 Use of Funds

The Company intends to apply funds raised from the Offers, together with existing
cash reserves, over the first two years following admission of the Company to the
Official List of ASX as follows:

Funds available

Minimum
Subscription

($)
($5,000,000)

%age of
Funds

Full
Subscription

($)
($6,000,000)

%age
of

Funds

Funds raised from the Offers 5,000,000 100 6,000,000 100

Total 5,000,000 100.00 6,000,000 100.00

Allocation of funds

Expenses of the Offer to be
paid by the Company post
listing1

271,313 5.43 331,313 5.52

Geological Activities –
mapping, core logging etc2 382,445 7.65 535,500 8.93

Geochemical Activities –
surveys and analysis2 197,829 3.96 277,000 4.62

Geophysical – surveys,
processing and
interpretation2

115,698
2.31

162,000
2.70

Drilling2 953,435 19.07 1,335,000 22.25

Prefeasibility – including
metallurgical and
environmental2

224,968
4.50

315,000
5.25

Office Based Studies and
Reporting2 321,740 6.43 450,500 7.51

Corporate and administrative
costs and overheads,
tenement rents3

2,103,301
42.07

2,224,416
37.07

Repayment of TNG Costs
Reimbursement Agreement1 300,000 6.00 300,000 5.00

3999-02/1648083_1  26

Working capital 129,271 2.59 69,271 1.15

Total 5,000,000 100.00 6,000,000 100.00

Notes:
1. $300,000 has been paid by TNG on behalf of the Company including to cover the costs

of the Offers to the date of this Prospectus under the Costs Reimbursement Agreement
(refer to Section 14.4 for further details). The balance of the expenses of the Offers will
be met directly from the proceeds of the Offers as will the repayment of the amounts
owing under the Costs Reimbursement Agreement. Refer to Section 15.9 of this
Prospectus for further details.

2. Refer to Section 7 and the Independent Geologist’s Report in Section 9 of this
Prospectus for further information on the planned exploration activities and

[…]

Cash costs of the offer not included in the Reimbursement Agreement (271,313) (331,313)

4,428,687 5,368,687

Pro-forma Balance 4,428,687 5,368,687

Pro forma after Offers

14

Reviewed

31-Dec-16 $5 million $6 million

NOTE 3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation 8,120 7,008,120 7,008,120

Reviewed balance of Todd River as at 31 December 2016 8,120 8,120

Pro-forma adjustments:

Transfer of NT Base Metals Assets from TNG 7,000,000 7,000,000

7,000,000 7,000,000

Pro-forma Balance 7,008,120 7,008,120

Pro forma after Offers

Reviewed

31-Dec-16 $5 million $6 million

NOTE 4. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES $ $ $

Trade and other payables 275,945 - -

Reviewed balance of Todd River as at 31 December 2016 275,945 275,945

Subsequent events:

Additional drawdown of funds under Costs Reimbursement Agreement 24,055 24,055

24,055 24,055

Pro-forma adjustments:

Repayment of funds under Costs Reimbursement Agreement (300,000) (300,000)

(300,000) (300,000)

Pro-forma Balance - -

Pro forma after Offers

$5 million $6 million

NOTE 5. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY $ $

Contributed equity 11,526,831 12,458,347

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

min max A$ A$

Reviewed balance of Todd River as at 31 December 2016 100 100 192,612 192,612

Pro-forma adjustments:

Issue of shares to TNG in consideration for transfer NT Base Metal Assets 35,000,000 35,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000

Proceeds from shares issued pursuant to the Offers 25,000,000 30,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000

Costs of the Offers - - (378,781) (447,265)

Issue of Lead Manager Options considered costs of the Offers - - (287,000) (287,000)

60,000,000 65,000,000 11,334,219 12,265,735

Pro-forma Balance 60,000,100 65,000,100 11,526,831 12,458,347

Pro forma after OffersReviewed

31-Dec-16

$

192,612

15

Lead Manager Options

Using the Black Scholes option pricing valuation methodology, the fair value of the Lead Manager

Options to be issued has been calculated. The following inputs were used:

Director Options

Using the Black Scholes option pricing valuation methodology, the fair value of the Director and

Management Options to be issued has been calculated. The following inputs were used:

Total options on issue following completion of the Offers will be as follows: